

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

In re CHARLES D. RABY,
Petitioner.

On Original Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus and on Petition for a Writ
of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 26th day of November, 2019, a copy of **Respondent's Brief in Opposition to Original Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus and Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus** was sent by electronic mail to: Sarah Frazier, Law Office of Sarah Frazier, PLLC, 1919 Decatur St., Houston, Texas, 77007, sarah@sarahfrazierlaw.com. All parties required to be served have been served. I am a member of the Bar of this Court.

s/ Jefferson Clendenin
JEFFERSON CLENDENIN
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400

Counsel for Respondent

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

In re CHARLES D. RABY,
Petitioner.

On Original Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus and on Petition for a Writ
of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO ORIGINAL PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS AND PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

JEFFERSON CLENDENIN
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Counsel of Record

MARK PENLEY
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1400
jay.cledenin@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Statement of Facts.....	4
A. Facts of the crime.....	4
B. Punishment facts	4
1. The State’s evidence	4
2. The defense’s evidence.....	4
C. State court DNA proceedings	5
II. Procedural History.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Raby Is Not Entitled to the Extraordinary Remedy of a Writ of Habeas Corpus.....	11
A. Raby had avenues available to raise his due process claims, and his original petition is an end-run around AEDPA	12
B. Raby does not identify a relevant circuit split	14
C. The Fifth Circuit properly considered the evidence as a whole and determined that Raby was not entitled to authorization because he did not make a prima facie showing of innocence.....	28

II. Raby’s Petition for Certiorari Review Is Statutorily Prohibited and
Amounts to Nothing More than a Request for this Court to Correct the
Fifth Circuit’s Application of a Properly Stated Rule of Law 35

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allen v. Mitchell</i> , 757 F. App'x 482 (6th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997)	14, 18, 19, 25
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryan v. Mullin</i> , 100 F. App'x 783 (10th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Case v. Hatch</i> , 731 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011).....	37
<i>Evans-Garcia v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldblum v. Klem</i> , 510 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	26
<i>In re Blackman</i> , No. 15-10114 (5th Cir. June 18, 2015)	23
<i>In re Bolin</i> , 811 F.3d 403 (11th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>In re Buenoano</i> , 137 F.3d 1445 (11th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>In re Clark</i> , 2016 WL 11270015 (6th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>In re Coleman</i> , 344 F. App'x 913 (5th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>In re Everett</i> , 797 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2015).....	21

<i>In re Fowlkes</i> , 326 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 322 F.3d 881 (5th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 514 F.3d 539 (6th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>In re Murphy</i> , 2019 WL 5406288 (5th Cir. Oct. 22, 2019)	18, 22
<i>In re Pruett</i> , 711 F. App'x 732 (5th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 885 F.3d 915 (5th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>In re Siggers</i> , 615 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>In re Swearingen</i> , 556 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2009)	21, 23
<i>In re Swearingen</i> , 935 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>In re Williams</i> , 330 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2003).....	18, 23
<i>In re Wright</i> , 298 F. App'x 342 (5th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>In re Young</i> , 789 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 733 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>King v. Trujillo</i> , 638 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Napper v. Thaler</i> , 2012 WL 1965679 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	24
<i>Ochoa v. Sirmons</i> , 485 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Quezada v. Smith</i> , 624 F.3d 514 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Roberts v. Bowersox</i> , 170 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	18
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	26
<i>Solorio v. Muniz</i> , 896 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2018)	21

<i>United States v. Bohl</i> , 25 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 921 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 641 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2011).....	19, 26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	36
---------------------------------------	----

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2241(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2242.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(i)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E).....	2, 13, 35
Sup. Ct. R. 10	37
Sup. Ct. R. 20.4(a).....	12, 14
